

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

Favian Busby and Michael Edgington, *on their own behalf and on behalf of those similarly situated*;

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

Floyd Bonner, Jr., *in his official capacity*,
Shelby County Sheriff, and the Shelby
County Sheriff's Office,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. _____

PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

CLASS DEFINITION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(a) Requirements..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(1) Because Joinder of All Class Members
 Would be Impracticable..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(2) Because There Are Numerous Questions
 of Law and Fact Common to Each Member of the Class. 8

 C. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(3) Because Their Claims Are Typical of the
 Class They Seek to Represent..... 13

 D. The Named Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of
 the Class and Subclass. 14

 1. There is No Conflict Between Named Plaintiffs and the Class..... 15

 2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Will Provide Adequate Representation..... 16

II. Plaintiffs Satisfy Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2): Plaintiffs Seek Writs of Habeas Corpus
From Conditions That Place the Class at Risk of Serious Illness and Death. 16

III. The Class and Subclass Are Appropriately Defined..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abadia-Piexoto v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bradley v. Harrelson</i> , 151 F.R.D. 422 (M.D. Ala. 1993).....	18
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	7
<i>Bremiller v. Cleveland Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 782 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....	17
<i>Bridging Cmtys. Inc. v. Top Flight Fin. Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	18
<i>Buffkin v. Hooks</i> , 2019 WL 1282785 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 20, 2019).....	18
<i>Butler v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Hope Cmty. Credit Union</i> , 2012 WL 2395180 (W.D. Tenn. June 25, 2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir 2016)	19
<i>Cox v. McCarthy</i> , 829 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Dearduff v. Washington</i> , 330 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	17
<i>Dodson v. CoreCivic</i> , 2018 WL 4776081	7, 18, 20

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't,
2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)18, 19

Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....13

Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Graham v. Parker,
2017 WL 1737871 (M.D. Tenn. May 4, 2017)..... passim

Ham v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.,
275 F.R.D. 475 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)13

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)3

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940).....15

Hiatt v. County of Adams, Ohio,
155 F.R.D. 605 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....7

Hughes v. Judd,
2013 WL 1821077 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013)9

Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979)17

Jones v. Diamond,
519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)18

Jones v. Gusman,
296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013).....9

Lewis v. Cain,
324 F.R.D. 159 (M.D. La. 2018)20

Lippert v. Baldwin,
2017 WL 1545672 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2017)20

Marcera v. Chinlund,
595 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir. 1979), *vacated on other grounds*, 442 U.S. 915 (1979).....17

McBride v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.,
2017 WL 3097806 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2017), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2017 WL 3085785 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2017)18, 20

McDonald v. Franklin County, Ohio,
306 F.R.D. 548 (S.D. Ohio 2015)17

Middendorf v. Henry,
425 U.S. 25 (1976).....3

Olson v. Brown,
284 F.R.D. 398 (N.D. Ind. 2012)9

Parsons v. Ryan,
289 F.R.D. 5133 (D. Ariz. 2013)9, 18

Robinson v. Purkey,
326 F.R.D. 105 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)17

Rosas v. Baca,
2012 WL 2061694 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)9

Ross v. Gossett,
2020 WL 1472072 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2020)9

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....18

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 2533

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)15

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....3

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....5

Smith v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
2012 WL 1440254 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 26, 2012)14

Spurlock v. Fox,
2012 WL 1461361 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 27, 2012).....13

Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank,
288 F.R.D. 177 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....14

Thrope v. Ohio,
173 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....17

In re Wal-Mart ATM Fee Notice Litig.,
2015 WL 6690412 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2015).....6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8, 9, 10

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)8, 12

Williams v. Richardson,
481 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1973)3

Wilson v. Williams,
2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020)..... passim

Wilson v. Williams,
2020 WL 2120814 (6th Cir. Apr. 30, 2020)13

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)19

Youngblood v. Linebarger Googan Blair & Sampson, LLP,
2012 WL 4597990 (W.D. Tenn. Sep. 30, 2012).....6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 2 Newberg on Class Actions § 25.20 (4th ed.
2002)17

Amateva Banerjee, Laura Pasea, Steve Harris et al., *Estimating Excess 1-Year Mortality Associated With The COVID-19 Pandemic According To Underlying Conditions*, THE LANCET (May 12, 2020), <https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S0140-6736%2820%2930854-0>.....6, 11

C.J. Ciaramella, *8 of the Top 10 Biggest U.S. Coronavirus Hotspots are Prisons and Jails*, REASON (April 29, 2020) <https://reason.com/2020/04/29/8-of-the-top-10-biggest-u-s-coronavirus-hotspots-are-prisons-and-jails/>.....12

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Preliminary Estimates of the Prevalence of Selected Underlying Health Conditions Among Patients with Coronavirus Disease 2019 — United States, February 12–March 28, 2020 (Apr. 3, 2020), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6913e2-H.pdf>11

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), Groups at Higher Risk for Severe Illness, available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/groups-at-higher-risk.html> (last visited May 18, 2020)7, 19

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Percent of U.S. Adults 55 and Over with Chronic Conditions (Sep. 2009), available at https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/health_policy/adult_chronic_conditions.pdf7

Katie Park et al., *Tracking the Spread of Coronavirus in Prisons*, The Marshall Project (Apr. 24, 2020) <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/04/24/tracking-the-spread-of-coronavirus-in-prisons>12

Laura M. Maruschack et al., *Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12*, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Feb., 2015), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfjji1112.pdf>7

Samantha Max, *Investigation: How The Coronavirus Ran Rampant Through A Tennessee Prison*, WPLN NEWS (May 11, 2020) <https://wpln.org/post/investigation-how-the-coronavirus-ran-rampant-through-a-tennessee-prison/>.....12

Shelby Cty. Sherriff’s Office, Inmate Lookup, available at <https://imljail.shelbycountyttn.gov/IML> (last visited May 19, 2020).....4, 6

Shelby Cty. Sherriff’s Office, Who’s In Jail, available at <http://www.shelbysheriff.org/injail.html> (last visited May 18, 2020)7

Tenn. Dept. of Corrs., Tenn. Jail Summary Report (Mar. 2020), available at <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/correction/documents/JailMarch2020.pdf>4, 6

William B. Rubenstein, et al., 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:12 (5th ed. 2011).....6, 7

Yolanda Jones, *West Tennessee Prisons, Shelby County Jail Hit Hard By Coronavirus*, THE DAILY MEMPHIAN (May 18, 2020), <https://dailymemphian.com/article/14121/tennessee-department-of-correction-shelby-county-jail-covid-19-testing-positive>12
